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Formerly Contra Costa Newspaper, 
Walnut Creek, CA: August 23, 2006. 

TA–W–62,075C; Bay Area News Group 
East Bay, LLC, Subsidiary of 
California Newspaper Partnership, 
Formerly Alameda Newspaper 
Group, San Mateo, CA: August 23, 
2006. 

TA–W–62,075D; Bay Area News Group 
East Bay, LLC, Subsidiary of 
California Newspaper Partnership, 
Formerly Alameda Newspaper 
Group, Premont, CA: August 23, 
2006. 

TA–W–62,487; Tru Die Cast 
Corporation, New Troy, MI: 
November 9, 2006. 

TA–W–62,640; Parker Hannifin 
Corporation, Techseal Division, On- 
Site Leased Workers From 
Manpower, Wilson, NC: January 4, 
2007. 

The following certifications have been 
issued. The requirements of Section 
222(b) (supplier to a firm whose workers 
are certified eligible to apply for TAA) 
and Section 246(a)(3)(A)(ii) of the Trade 
Act have been met. 

None. 

The following certifications have been 
issued. The requirements of Section 
222(b) (downstream producer for a firm 
whose workers are certified eligible to 
apply for TAA based on increased 
imports from or a shift in production to 
Mexico or Canada) and Section 
246(a)(3)(A)(ii) of the Trade Act have 
been met. 

None. 

Negative Determinations for Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

In the following cases, it has been 
determined that the requirements of 
246(a)(3)(A)(ii) have not been met for 
the reasons specified. 

The Department has determined that 
criterion (1) of Section 246 has not been 
met. The firm does not have a 
significant number of workers 50 years 
of age or older. 

TA–W–62,531; Nova Measuring 
Instruments, Inc., Microstructure 
Division, Also known as Hypernex, 
State College, PA 

The Department has determined that 
criterion (2) of Section 246 has not been 
met. Workers at the firm possess skills 
that are easily transferable. 
None. 

The Department has determined that 
criterion (3) of Section 246 has not been 
met. Competition conditions within the 
workers’ industry are not adverse. 
None. 

Negative Determinations for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

In the following cases, the 
investigation revealed that the eligibility 
criteria for worker adjustment assistance 
have not been met for the reasons 
specified. 

Because the workers of the firm are 
not eligible to apply for TAA, the 
workers cannot be certified eligible for 
ATAA. 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.A.) and (a)(2)(B)(II.A.) 
(employment decline) have not been 
met. 

TA–W–62,600; OSRAM Sylvania 
Products, Inc., Waldoboro, ME 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.B.) (Sales or 
production, or both, did not decline) 
and (a)(2)(B)(II.B.) (shift in production 
to a foreign country) have not been met. 

None. 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.C.) (increased 
imports) and (a)(2)(B)(II.B.) (shift in 
production to a foreign country) have 
not been met. 

None. 

The workers’ firm does not produce 
an article as required for certification 
under Section 222 of the Trade Act of 
1974. 

None. 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria of Section 222(b)(2) has not been 
met. The workers’ firm (or subdivision) 
is not a supplier to or a downstream 
producer for a firm whose workers were 
certified eligible to apply for TAA. 

TA–W–62,443; Booth Electrosystems, 
Inc., Systems Department, 
Greenville, SC. 

I hereby certify that the 
aforementioned determinations were 
issued during the period of January 7 
through January 11, 2008. Copies of 
these determinations are available for 
inspection in Room C–5311, U.S. 
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210 
during normal business hours or will be 
mailed to persons who write to the 
above address. 

Dated: January 17, 2008. 
Ralph Dibattista, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E8–1282 Filed 1–24–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–62,506] 

Dielink International, Grand Rapids, MI; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on November 
29, 2007, in response to a petition filed 
by a company official on behalf of 
workers of Dielink International, Grand 
Rapids, Michigan. 

The worker group is covered by an 
active certification (TA–W–62,043, as 
amended), which expires September 17, 
2009. Consequently, further 
investigation would serve no purpose, 
and the investigation has been 
terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 14th day of 
January 2008 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E8–1286 Filed 1–24–08; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–62,527] 

Development, Grand Rapids, MI; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on December 
3, 2007, in response to a petition filed 
by a company official on behalf of 
workers of Development, Grand Rapids, 
Michigan. 

The worker group is covered by an 
active certification (TA–W–62,043, as 
amended), which expires September 17, 
2009. Consequently, further 
investigation would serve no purpose, 
and the investigation has been 
terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 14th day of 
January 2008. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E8–1288 Filed 1–24–08; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 
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